LOCAL LAW NO. "N" FOR 2012

A LOCAL LAW OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR 1967, AS AMENDED, ENTITLED "A LOCAL LAW OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY IN RELATION TO THE IMPOSITION OF THE COUNTY SALES AND USE TAX"

Introduced: 12/3/12 By Mr. Nichols, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Dawson and O'Brien:

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY THAT LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR 1967, AS AMENDED IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (a) of Section 14 of Local Law No. 3 for 1967, as previously amended is hereby amended to read as follows:

(a) Sixty-two and one-half percent (62.5%) of such monies is hereby set aside for County purposes and shall be available for any County purpose.

SECTION 2. The Clerk of the Legislature shall give notice of the adoption of this local law to each municipality within the county within 5 business days of its adoption.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Local Law shall take effect on January 1, 2014 subject to the approval of the New York State Comptroller.

Referred to Audit and Finance Committee. 12/3/12